

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HECTOR PATRICIO GALVAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. Matthew Wright
Counsel of Record
Federal Public
Defender's Office
500 South Taylor Street
Unit 110.
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 324-2370
Matthew_Wright@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

May 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Directly Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved ...	2
Statement	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. WHATEVER HAPPENS IN <i>RAHIMI</i> , THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO EXPLAIN WHETHER A LAW CRIMINALIZING FELONS’ POSSESSION OF FIREARMS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	4
A. Under <i>Bruen</i> ’s standard, § 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional.	5
B. Statements in <i>Heller</i> , <i>McDonald</i> , and <i>Bruen</i> suggest the opposite outcome.	7
C. The unreasonably broad scope of § 922(g)(1) creates disagreement about as-applied Second Amendment challenges.	8
D. This Court should grant certiorari and explain whether § 922(g)(1) is to be evaluated on its face or only as-applied, and how that analysis should proceed.....	9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND ADDRESS WHETHER A FIREARM’S PRIOR MOVEMENT ACROSS STATE LINES MEETS THE MINIMUM STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR PROVING A NEXUS WITH COMMERCE..... 10

Conclusion..... 15

Appendix

Appendix A: Fifth Circuit Opinion..... 1a

Appendix B: Factual Resume..... 5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderman v. United States,
562 U.S. 1163 (2011) 11

Atkinson v. Garland,
70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) 9

Barrett v. United States,
423 U.S. 212 (1976) 13

Binderup v. Attorney Gen.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 8

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 4, 5, 7, 9, 10

<i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374 (U.S.docketed Oct. 10, 2023)	4
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 23-6170 (U.S. docketed Dec. 6, 2023)	4
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) (Alito, J., dissenting)	11
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 85 F.4th 468 (8th Cir. 2023).....	9

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2688 (2023)	4
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022) (Ho, J., dissenting from denial of reh'g)	11
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , No. 23-683 (U.S. docketed Dec. 26, 2023)	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	2, 11
U.S. Const., amend. II	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2, 3, 11, 13, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	4
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Gun-Free School Zones Act	11
79 Stat. 788 (1965).....	8
Other Authorities	
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 L. & Hist. Rev. 139, 142 (2007)	6
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Active Records in the NICS Indices</i> (updated April 30, 2024)	14
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a The- ory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009).....	6
James Madison to Judge Roane, May 6, 1821, in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 61 (Gaillard Hunt, ed. 1910).....	7
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 695, 708 (2009)	6

William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1829).....	10
Emily Tiry et al., <i>Prosecution of Federal Firearms Offenses 2000-16</i> (Urban Institute Oct. 2021).....	14
